900798676 09/07/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM837646

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Golub Capital Markets LLC, as Administrative Agent			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accela, Inc.
Street Address:	2633 Camino Ramon, Suite 500
City:	San Ramon
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94583
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4050156	ACCELA
Registration Number:	2875166	ACCELA
Registration Number:	4689296	ACCELA
Registration Number:	2940668	ACCELA AUTOMATION
Registration Number:	5069024	ACCELA CIVIC PLATFORM
Registration Number:	4611505	CIVIC CLOUD
Registration Number:	4700395	CIVIC HERO
Registration Number:	5443465	CIVIC ID
Registration Number:	4611504	CIVIC PLATFORM
Registration Number:	3680171	ENVISTA
Registration Number:	2112082	GEOTMS
Registration Number:	3024429	VANTAGE360
Registration Number:	2717751	VELOCITYHALL
Registration Number:	4443643	PUBLICSTUFF
Registration Number:	4012277	DECADE
Registration Number:	4129545	IT'S ABOUT TIME
Registration Number:	3967925	ENVISIONCONNECT
Registration Number:	3912225	ENVISIONCONNECT
Registration Number:	3905572	DECADE SOFTWARE COMPANY

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008190 FRAME: 0695

900798676

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3895232	TRUSTED TO DO MORE
Registration Number:	3895143	TRUSTED TO DO MORE.
Registration Number:	3895117	DECADE SOFTWARE COMPANY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2115984 TM REL		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman	
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=#97264559v1 - (Accela - Trademarks Lien Release (Golub))#page2.tif source=#97264559v1 - (Accela - Trademarks Lien Release (Golub))#page3.tif source=#97264559v1 - (Accela - Trademarks Lien Release (Golub))#page4.tif source=#97264559v1 - (Accela - Trademarks Lien Release (Golub))#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008190 FRAME: 0696

## RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 1, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by Golub Capital Markets LLC in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Agent") under that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") by and between Accela, Inc. ("Grantor") and Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor pledged and granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of Grantor, including without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2017 on reel 006166 frame 0696;

**WHEREAS**, Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, does hereby (i) terminate and cancel the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminate, irrevocably release, and fully discharge all of its and any Secured Party's lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, and (iii) reassign, re-transfer, and re-convey to Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it or any Secured Party may have in or to the Trademark Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agrees to take further actions, at Grantor's cost, as reasonably requested by Grantor to evidence the release and termination of Agent's lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York

Dated: September 1, 2023

Golub Capital Markets Lity, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Robert (). Tuchscherer
Title: Senior Managing Director

# Schedule A

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION	REGISTRATION	
	NUMBER	DATE	OF RECORD
ACCELA	4050156	1-Nov-2011	Accela, Inc.
ACCELA	2875166	17-Aug-2004	Accela, Inc.
ACCELA	4689296	17-Feb-2015	Accela, Inc.
ACCELA AUTOMATION	2940668	12-Apr-2005	Accela, Inc.
ACCELA CIVIC PLATFORM	5069024	25-Oct-2016	Accela, Inc.
CIVIC CLOUD	4611505	23-Sept-2014	Accela, Inc.
CIVIC HERO	4700395	10-March-2015	Accela, Inc.
CIVIC ID	5443465	10-April-2018	Accela, Inc.
CIVIC PLATFORM	4611504	23-Sept-2014	Accela, Inc.
ENVISTA	3680171	8-Sep-2009	Accela, Inc.
GEOTMS	2112082	11-Nov-1997	Accela, Inc.
VANTAGE360	3024429	6-Dec-2005	Accela, Inc.
VELOCITYHALL	2717751	20-May-2003	Accela, Inc.
PUBLICSTUFF	4443643	3-Dec-2013	Accela, Inc.
DECADE	4012277	16-Aug-2011	Accela, Inc.
IT'S ABOUT TIME	4129545	17-Apr-2012	Accela, Inc.
	3967925	24-May-2011	Accela, Inc.
Envision Connect	2012225	25 1 2011	
Envision Connect	3912225	25-Jan-2011	Accela, Inc.
DECADE SOFTWARE COMPANY	3905572	11-Jan-2011	Accela, Inc.
TRUSTED TO DO MORE	3895232	21-Dec-2010	Accela, Inc.

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008190 FRAME: 0699

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
TRUSTED TO DO MORE	3895143	21-Dec-2010	Accela,
			Inc.
	3895117	21-Dec-2010	Accela,
DECADE software company			Inc.